

**2001 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: 09/12/2000

Received By: malaigm

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2288

By/Representing: Fossum

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: malaigm

May Contact:

Alt. Drafters:

Subject: **Children - out-of-home placement  
Health - social services**

Extra Copies:

---

**Pre Topic:**

DOA:.....Fossum -

---

**Topic:**

Repeal of appropriations

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	malaigm 09/12/2000	hhagen 09/15/2000		_____			
/P1			martykr 09/15/2000	_____	lrb_docadmin 09/15/2000		

FE Sent For:

<END>

**2001 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: 09/12/2000

Received By: malaigm

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2288

By/Representing: Fossum

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: malaigm

May Contact:

Alt. Drafters:

Subject: **Children - out-of-home placement  
Health - social services**

Extra Copies: **Cindy Daggett, DHFS**

---

**Pre Topic:**

DOA:.....Fossum -

---

**Topic:**

Repeal of appropriations

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	malaigm 09/12/2000	hhagen 09/15/2000		_____			
/P1			martykr 09/15/2000	_____	lrb_docadmin 09/15/2000		

FE Sent For:

<END>

2001 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: 09/12/2000

Received By: malaigm

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2288

By/Representing: Fossum

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: malaigm

May Contact:

Alt. Drafters:

Subject: Children - out-of-home placement  
Health - social services

Extra Copies: Cindy Daggett, DHFS

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Fossum -

Topic:

Repeal of appropriations

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
1/?	malaigm	rel hmk alistoo /PI Jld 9/15	Xm 9/15	Salb 9/15			

FE Sent For:

<END>

## Repeal of Chapter 20 Appropriations

### Current Language

s. 20.435(3)(db) Foster Care Assessments and s. 20.453(6)(gg) Contractual Services

### Proposed Change

Repeal s. 20.435(3)(db) and s. 20.435(6)(gg)

V\*\*\* note: bud

### Effect of the Change

Eliminates two Chapter 20 appropriations no longer in use by the Department.

### Rationale for the Change

s. 20.435(3)(db) Foster Care assessments. The amounts in the schedule for assessments of nonlegally responsible relatives who provide care and maintenance for children to determine if those relatives are eligible to receive foster care payments.

s. 20.435(6)(gg) Contractual services. All moneys received from nongovernmental agencies for providing health or social services under contract, for the purpose of providing those services.

1999 Wisconsin Act 9, the 99-01 biennial budget, moved all funding from the above appropriations to other appropriations within the Department. These appropriations have been zeroed out, are no longer in use and can be repealed.

<b>Desired Effective Date:</b>	Upon Passage of the Budget Bill
<b>Agency:</b>	DHFS
<b>Agency Contact:</b>	Cindy Daggett
<b>Phone:</b>	266-5380



State of Wisconsin  
2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0260/P1

GMM:man: ...  
hnh  
&  
jld

DOA:.....Fossum – Repeal of appropriations

FOR 2001-03 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

*Do Not Gen.*

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: the budget. ✓

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

✓ HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

✓ CHILDREN

Under current law, there is appropriated to ~~the department of health and family services (DHFS)~~ <sup>the department of health and</sup> general purposes revenues for assessments of nonlegally responsible relatives who provide care and maintenance for children to determine if those relatives are eligible to receive foster care payments. This bill eliminates that appropriation.

✓ OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Under current law, there is appropriated to DHFS program revenues, consisting of all moneys received from nongovernmental agencies for providing health or social services under contract, for the purpose of providing those services. This bill eliminates that appropriation.

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

2 SECTION 1. 20.435<sup>x</sup> (3) (db) of the statutes is repealed.

1        **NOTE:** This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

1        **SECTION 2.** 20.435<sup>x</sup> (6) (gg) of the statutes is repealed.

2        **NOTE:** This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

(END)



State of Wisconsin  
2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0260/P1  
GMM:hmh&jld:km

DOA:.....Fossum – Repeal of appropriations

FOR 2001-03 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 **AN ACT ...; relating to:** the budget.

---

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**CHILDREN**

Under current law, there is appropriated to DHFS general purposes revenues for assessments of nonlegally responsible relatives who provide care and maintenance for children to determine if those relatives are eligible to receive foster care payments. This bill eliminates that appropriation.

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Under current law, there is appropriated to DHFS program revenues, consisting of all moneys received from nongovernmental agencies for providing health or social services under contract, for the purpose of providing those services. This bill eliminates that appropriation.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

2 **SECTION 1.** 20.435 (3) (db) of the statutes is repealed.

\*\*\*\*NOTE: This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

1 **SECTION 2.** 20.435 (6) (gg) of the statutes is repealed.

\*\*\*NOTE: This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

2 (END)